
BOARD REPORT NO. ______ _ 

DATE __________ _ C.D. __ ___.:..:12=-----

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

SUBJECT: OAKRIDGE RESIDENCE - SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH THE FRIENDS OF OAKRIDGE, TO EXTEND 
THE TERM AN ADDITIONAL FIVE (5) YEARS, WITH REMAINING TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS UNCHANGED 

AP Diaz S. Pifia-Cortez 

H. Fujita C. Santo Domingo __ _ 

V. Israel * N. Williams 

l General Manager 

Approved _____ _ Disapproved _____ _ Withdrawn ____ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve the proposed Second Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (Second 
Amendment) with Friends of Oakridge, attached hereto as Attachment 1, to extend the 
existing term of the Memorandum of Understanding by five (5) additional years, subject to 
approval by the Mayor and City Council; 

2. Direct the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) Secretary to transmit the 
Second Amendment concurrently to the Mayor in accordance with Executive Directive No. 
3 (Villaraigosa Series) and City Council for approval , and to the City Attorney for review 
and approval as to form; 

3. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the Second Amendment upon 
receipt of the necessary approvals, and authorize the Department of Recreation and 
Parks' (RAP) General Manager or designee, if needed, to make any technical changes to 
the Second Amendment to carry out the intent of this Report prior to executing the Second 
Amendment. 

SUMMARY: 

In 2014, the Friends of Oakridge (Friends) began working with the Department of Recreation and 
Parks with a mission to restore, preserve, and support the Oakridge Residence (Residence) 
located at 18650 Devonshire Street, Northridge, CA 91324. The Friends offer 90 minute tours 

October 23, 2019

19-206

OCT 23 2019

X



  
BOARD REPORT 

 
 PG. 2 NO.   

 

 

19-206 

around the two-story, 6,000 square-foot Tudor style residential structure with grounds of 

approximately 9.47 acres.  These tours allow the public to hear the 80 plus years of history of the 

former home owners and architect while enjoying this Los Angeles Historical-Cultural Monument. 

 

On August 10, 2016, the Board approved an MOU between the City and Friends for the 

preservation, restoration, and support of the Residence (Report No. 16-167).  This MOU was for 

a one-year term, with an option to renew for one (1) additional year.  The MOU was executed on 

December 16, 2016, and the one-year renewal option was subsequently exercised in November 

2017.  On December 12, 2018, the Board approved the First Amendment to extend the MOU for 

one (1) additional year, which is set to expire on December 16, 2019. 

 

In the first quarter of 2019, the Friends generated Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifteen Dollars 

($4,815.00) in revenue from providing tours to nearly three hundred (300) people.  In addition, 

they received Eight Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars ($894.00) in donations.  The Friends were 

successful in obtaining grant funds from the Department of Cultural Affairs (DCA) in the amount 

of One Thousand, Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) in support of special guest speaker 

appearances and film screening events.  In addition, DCA funded and provided a “mural 

protection plan” for the Friends, which includes guidelines and specifications for the protection of 

the Residence first floor mural, which requires stabilization in order to sustain potential impacts 

through structural vibrations possibly resulting from roof repair work that RAP will be performing 

though on-call licensed contractors.  Such stabilization work will be performed as part of the roof 

project through a certified vendor with the required historical and structural expertise to perform 

such work.  The Friends have not only contributed financially to the Residence, but have also 

worked closely with RAP in providing input for the repaving of the existing drive-way, grading of 

a portion of the front yard, and paving of a new parking area. 

 

As the MOU is due to expire this December 2019, RAP staff recommends that the current MOU 

with Friends be amended to extend the term of the MOU for five (5) additional years, with all other 

terms and conditions remaining unchanged, in order to allow Friends to continue its work 

providing tours and raising funds to restore and preserve the Oakridge Residence. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

 

The proposed Second Amendment will have no adverse impact on RAP’s General Fund as costs 

and expenses associated with Friends’ preservation, restoration, and support of the Oakridge 

Residence will be paid by Friends, at no cost to the City.  

 

 

 



  
BOARD REPORT 

 
 PG. 3 NO.   

 

 

19-206 

STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVES AND GOALS 

 

Goal No. 6: Build Financial Strength & Innovative Partnerships 

Outcome No. 3: In collaboration and coordination with nonprofit organizations for the expansion 

and development of recreational programming and public services. 

 

This Report was prepared by Joel Alvarez, Senior Management Analyst II, and Edneisha Lee, 

Management Assistant, Partnership Section.   

 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS/EXHIBITS 

 

1) Second Amendment to MOU with Friends of Oakridge 

2) MOU with Friends of Oakridge 

 



SECOND AMENDMENT  
TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

AND 
FRIENDS OF OAKRIDGE 

 
 

WITNESSETH 

 
 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) to that certain Memorandum of 

Understanding (“MOU”) between the City of Los Angeles and Friends of Oakridge, a California 

501(c)(3) nonprofit public benefit corporation, is made and entered into this      day of 

________________, 201__, by and between the City of Los Angeles, acting by and through its 

Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (“CITY”) and Friends of Oakridge, a California 

501(c)(3) nonprofit public benefit corporation (“ORGANIZATION”). CITY and/or 

ORGANIZATION may be referred to individually herein as “PARTY” or collectively as 

“PARTIES”. 

  
 WHEREAS, through the Department of Recreation and Parks (“RAP”), CITY owns the 
Oakridge Residence, designated as Los Angeles Historical-Cultural Monument No. 484, located 
at 18650 Devonshire Street, Northridge, CA, 91324 (“OAKRIDGE”), with grounds of 
approximately 9.47 acres, including a two-story, 6,000 square-foot Tudor style residence; and,    

 
 WHEREAS, ORGANIZATION is a California 501(c)(3) nonprofit public benefit corporation, 
whose mission is to restore, preserve, and support OAKRIDGE and its historical significance; 
and, 

 
 WHEREAS, on December 16, 2016, the MOU was executed with a term of one (1) year 
with a subsequent one (1) year option to renew (“Option”), establishing the respective roles, 
responsibilities, and financial relationship between CITY and ORGANIZATION, primarily with 
respect to fundraising for, and the preservation and restoration of, OAKRIDGE; and,  
 
 WHEREAS, said MOU was due to expire on December 15, 2017; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, on November 4, 2017, RAP and ORGANIZATION exercised the Option to 
renew the MOU and extend the Term to December 16, 2018; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (“BOARD”)  approved a 
First Amendment to the MOU (“FIRST AMENDMENT”) on December 12, 2018 (Report No. 18-
244), which was executed on February 15, 2019 and which established an MOU expiration date 
of December 16, 2019; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, PARTIES agree that it is in the best interest of OAKRIDGE and CITY for RAP 
and ORGANIZATION to continue their collaborative relationship under existing terms and 
conditions of the MOU for the restoration, preservation and improvement of OAKRIDGE for the 
benefit and enjoyment of Angelinos and visitors from out of state and abroad; and, 
 



 WHEREAS, PARTIES have agreed to extend the term of the MOU, as previously amended 
by the FIRST AMENDMENT, for five (5) additional years, which will result in the term of the 
MOU being eight (8) years.    
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the terms and conditions 
contained herein, and the performance thereof, PARTIES hereby agree that the MOU, as 
previously amended, is hereby further amended by this SECOND AMENDMENT effective 
December 15, 2019 as follows: 
 
1.  Extension of Term 
 
Section 2 of the MOU is hereby amended in its entirety and shall now read as follows in 
quotation marks below: 
 
“Term.  The term of this MOU (”TERM”) shall become effective on the date of execution by the 

PARTIES and shall remain in effect for eight (8) years from the date of execution. The CITY 
and ORGANIZATION agree and understand that CITY and ORGANIZATION intend to, but 
are not obligated, to negotiate and execute a subsequent agreement at the end of the 
TERM of this MOU, should there be a need to include additional roles and responsibilities 
with respect to OAKRIDGE.”  

 
2. Except as amended in this SECOND AMENDMENT, all other terms and conditions of 
the MOU shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this SECOND AMENDMENT as of the day 
and year first above written to be made effective as of December 15, 2019. 
 
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal 
corporation, acting by and through its 
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
 
By:  ____________________________ 

President 
 
 
By:  ____________________________ 

Secretary 
 
 
Date:  __________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney 
 

 
By:____________________________ 

Deputy City Attorney 
 
 
Date:       

 
FRIENDS OF OAKRIDGE, a  501(c)(3) 
California non-profit, public benefit  
corporation 
 
 
 
 

By: __________________________ 
    
 
 
Title:__________________________ 
    
 
 
  By: __________________________ 
 
 
 
Title:__________________________ 
 
 
 
Date:__________________________ 

 






























